SPECIAL ISSUE



Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 58 (National Assembly Bills No. 21)



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY BILLS, 2017

NAIROBI, 21st April, 2017

CONTENT

Bill for Introduction into the National Assembly-

PAGE

The Statute Law (Miscellaneous Amendments) Bill, 2017...... 485

RECEIVED

10 MAY 2017.

P.O. Box 10443-00100 NAIROBI, KENYA TEL: 271-231 FAX: 2712694

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, NAIROBI

THE STATUTE LAW (MISCELLANEOUS **AMENDMENTS) BILL, 2017**

A Bill for

AN ACT of Parliament to make minor amendments to statute law

ENACTED by the Parliament of Kenya, as follows—

This Act may be cited as the Statute Law Short title. 1. (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 2017.

The several laws specified in the first column of Amendment of 2. written laws. the Schedule are amended, in the provisions specified in the second column thereof, in the manner respectively specified in the third column.

SCHED	U	LE
-------	---	----

```
(s. 2)
```

Written law	Provision	Amendment
The Interpretation and General Provisions Act. (Cap. 2)	s.3	Delete the definition of "the Cabinet Secretary".
	s.3	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence –
		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney- General appointed under Article 156 (2) of the Constitution;
The Business Registration Service Act, 2015 (No. 15 cf 2015)	s.2	Delete the definition of "Cabinet Secretary".
	s.2	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence—
		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney- General appointed under Article 156 (2) of the Constitution;
	s.4	Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" wherever they appear and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".

s.5	Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing
	in subsection (3) immediately after the words "by
	the" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-
	General".

- s.6 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" wherever they appear and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.10 Delete the word "Cabinet Secretary" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.17 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing immediately after the word "The" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.25 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary wherever they appear and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.28 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in subsection (2) immediately after the words "to the" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.30 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing immediately after the word "The" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.32 Delete the words "Cabinet Secretary" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- The College s.2 Insert the following new definition in proper of Arms Act alphabetical sequence—

"Attorney-General" means the Attorney-General appointed under Article 156(2) of the Constitution;

- s.3 Delete the word "Minister' wherever it appears and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- s.9 Delete the word "Minister" appearing immediately after the word "The" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
- The Publics.2Insert the following new definition in properTrustee Actalphabetical sequence –

"Attorney-General" means the Attorney-General appointed under Article 156(2) of the Constitution;

(Cap. 98)

(Cap. 168)

	s.5	Delete the word "Minister" appearing immediately after the word "The" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
	s.12	Delete the word "Minister" appearing immediately after the words "that the" in subsection (5) and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
	s.25	Delete the word "Minister" appearing in subsection (2) (c) and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
	s.27	Delete the word "Minister" appearing immediately after the word "The" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
The Chattels Transfer Act	s.2	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence –
(Cap. 28)		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney-General appointed under Article 156(2) of the Constitution;
	s.14A	Delete the word "Minister" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
The Wakf Commissioners Act (Cap. 109)	s.1	Delete the word "Minister" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
	s.2	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence –
		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney- General appointed under Article 156(2) of the Constitution;
	s.6	Delete the word "Minister" wherever it appears and substitute therefor the word "Attorney- General".
	s.23	Delete the word "Minister" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
	s.24	Delete the word "Minister" wherever it appears and substitute therefor the word "Attorney- General".
	s.25	Delete the word "Minister" appearing in subsection (2) and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".

	s.26	Delete the word "Minister" and substitute therefor the word "Attorney-General".
The Fair Administrative Action Act, 2015 (No. 4 of 2015)	s.2	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence-
		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney- General appointed under Article 156(2) of the
	s.13	Constitution; Insert in subsection (1) the words "or the Attorney-General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary".
The Kenya Law Reform Commission Act, 2013 (No. 19 of 2013)	s.2	Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence-
		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney- General appointed under Article 156(2) of the Constitution;
	s.8	Insert the word "or Attorney –General" immediately after the word "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in subsection 1 (b).
	s.11	Insert the words "or the Attorney- General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary" wherever they appear.
	s.15	Insert the words "or the Attorney- General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary" wherever they appear.
	s.29	Insert the words "or the Attorney –General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in subsection (3).
The Kenya s.2 School of Law		Insert the following new definition in proper alphabetical sequence –
Act, 2012 (No. 26 of 2012)		"Attorney-General" means the Attorney-General appointed under Article $156(2)$ of the Constitution;
	s.6	Insert the words "or the Attorney- General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary" wherever they appear.
	s.7	Insert the words "or the Attorney –General" immediately after the words "Cabinet Secretary" appearing in subsection (2) (g).